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Date: 06/29/2005 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: GLKNISLEY
Time: 01:11 PM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2005-00796-CD

Current Judge: Paul E. Cherry
Melissa Caldwell vs. Leonard Martell

Civil Other
Date Judge

06/03/2005 New Case Filed. No Judge

Filing: IFP Petition Re: Compliant in Equity Paid by: Matash, Nicholas M. No Judge
c/(attorney for Caldwell, Melissa) Receipt number: 1902186 Dated:
06/03/2005 Amount: $.00 (Cash) 1 Cert. to Atty.

Order, filed 1 Cert. to Atty. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
v Now this 3rd day of June, 2005,
IFP granted.

Complaint in Equity/ Motion for Preliminary Injunction, filed by Atty. Matash Paul E. Cherry
L7 2 Cert. to Atty.

ORDER filed. 2 cert. to Atty. Paul E. Cherry
” NOW, this 3rd day of June, 2005, Hearing on Injuction will be held on the
7th day of June, 2005. $1.00 Bond posted in Escrow Account.

06/10/2005 Order, AND NOW, this 10th day of June, 2005, it is the ORDER of this Paul E. Cherry
Court that the temporary injunction shall be and continues to be in full force
and effect pending receipt by the Court of the photostatic copy of the
v Money Order. It is the further Order of this Court that Rebecca L. Ardoline
shall provide the Court with a status update of the photostatic copy by and
no later than July 1, 2005. BY THE COURT: /s/ Paul E. Cherry, Judge.
1CC Attys: Ardolin, Matash, 1CC Def. ’

06/13/2005 v Sheriff Return filed. June 10, 2005 Motion for Preliminary Injunction; Paul E. Cherry
Complaint; Order returned "Not Served, Not Encugh Time to Serve". So
Answers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
MELISSA CALDWELL, No. LooS - \1\e-Cp
Plaintiff
TYPE OF CASE: Equity
LEONARD MARTELL,
TYPE OF PLEADING: Petition to
Defendant Proceed In Forma Pauperis

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Plaintiff,
Melissa Caldwell

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR
THIS PARTY: Nicholas M. Matash

SUPREME COURT NO. 87916

MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICES
2054 East College Avenue

State College, PA 16823

(814) 238 - 4958

F K K K X X ¥ X K ¥ K K X ¥ X X X X X X ¥ x

FILED

o [\nvrof
JUN 0 32005
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW
Melissa Caldwell, :
Plaintiff : No.:
Vs,
Leonard Martell,
Defendant

PRAECIPE TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly allow plaintiff, Melissa Caldwell, to proceed in forma pauperis and waive

the filing fees.

I, Nicholas M. Matash, attomney for the party proceeding in forma pauperis,
certify that I believe the party is unable to pay the costs and that I am providing free legal

service to the party. The party’s affidavit showing inability to pay the costs of litigation

is attached hereto.

MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICES

*“ Nicholas M. Matash
Attorney for Plaintiff
2054 East College Avenue
State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-4958




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION LAW
Melissa Caldwell, :
Plaintiff : No.:
Vs.
Leonard Martell,
Defendant

PETITION TO PROCEED IN FORMA PAUPERIS

TO THE HONORABLE, THE JUDGES OF THE SAID COURT:

The Petition of Melissa Caldwell respectfully represents:

1. I am the plaintiff in the above matter and because of my financial
condition am unable to pay the fees and costs of prosecuting or defending the action or
proceeding.

2. I am unable to obtain funds from anyone, including my family and
associates, to pay the costs of litigation.

3. I represent that the information below relating to my ability to pay the fees

and costs is true and correct:
() Name: Melissa Caldwell

Address: 81 Knobs Road, Clearfield, Pennsylvania 16830

Soc. Sec. No.: 179-68-1858

(b)  Employment: If you are presently employed, state

Employer: None



Address: N/A

Gross salary or wages per month: N/A

Type of work: N/A

If you are presently unemployed, state

Date of last employment: December 23, 2004
Salary or wages per month: $1118.00 mo.
Type of work: Factory Worker

(c) Other income within the past twelve months

Business or profession: None

Other self-employment: None

Interest: None

Dividends: None

Pension and annuities: None

Social Security benefits: $162.00 mo. (for children)
Support payments: None

Disability payments: None

Unemployment Compensation and supplemental benefits: None
Workman’s Compensation: None

Public Assistance: Food Stamps - $749.00 mo.

Other: None

(d) Other contribution to household support (please circle)

Name of Spouse, Boyfriend/girlfriend, or Roommate/housemate: None

If employed, state



(e)

®

Employer: N/A

Salary or wages per month: N/A

Type of work: N/A

Contributions from children: None

Contributions from parents, family members or any other individuals: No

Property owned:

Cash: $20.00
Checking account: None
Savings account: None
Certificates of Deposit: None
Real Estate (including home): None
Motor Vehicle: 1989 Subaru
Cost: $300.00 Amount owed: None

Stocks; bonds: None

Other: None

Debts and obligations

Utilities:

Electric $140.00 mo.

Coal $1000.00 (a year)

Telephone  $32.00 mo

Satellite $35.00 mo

Groceries $749.00 (same as listed in Public Assistance Benefits)
Rent: $350.00 mo

Loans: None

Auto Expense: None

Child care: None

Miscellaneous: None



(g)  Persons dependant upon you for support:
Children:
Tyler Knepp (4-22-1990)
Kylie Knepp (2-10-1992)
Justyn Knepp (8-19-1993
Kaedyn Caldwell (4-25-2003)

4, I understand that I have a continuing obligation to inform the court of
improvement in my financial circumstances which would permit me to pay the costs
incurred herein.

5. I verify that the statements made in this affidavit are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S.

‘4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Plaintiff -

Date: g)[,uu ? Q0SS “"/D MJ/OO/} Oﬂd (LUl Dr



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION LAW

Melissa Caldwell, -

Plaintiff

VSs. : No.:
Leonard Martell,

Defendant

ORDER
r~
AND NOW, this S day of -‘—Tw , 2005, upon

consideration of the foregoing Affidavit in Support of Petition to Proceed In Forma
Pauperis, it is the ORDER of this Court that said Petition is GRANTED/Bnesty

T A~
If the Petition is GRANTED, Filing fee is hereby WAIVED.

By the Court

\__Jhdge

FILED

JUN, 03 200?
o] [ VAL SO [~
Wiliiam A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

\ cem vo Pee—
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MELISSA CALDWELL, No. 2005 - N146-Co
Plaintiff
V. TYPE OF CASE: Complaint in Equity
LEONARD MARTELL,
TYPE OF PLEADING: Motion for
Defendant Preliminary Injunction / Complaint

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Plaintiff,
Melissa Caldwell

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY: Nicholas M. Matash, Esq.

SUPREME COURT NO. 87916

MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICES
2054 East College Avenue
State College, PA 16823

(814) 238 - 4958

* Ok K K X K ¥ X K K K X X K K K ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ % *

FILED

JU}\! 03 2(}0

S [livsel (-
William A. Shaw '
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MELISSA CALDWELL,
Plaintiff CIVIL ACTION
V. No. 2004 -
LEONARD MARTELL, .
Defendant IN EQUITY

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND COMPLAINT IN EQUITY

AND NOW, comes Melissa Caldwell by her attorneys, MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICES,
and files this Petition for injunctive relief, and in support thereof represents that:

1. Plaintiff is Melissa Caldwell, an adult individual residing at 81 Knobs Rd.,
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16830.

2. Defendant is Leonard Martell, an adult individual residing at 2371 Montgomery
Run, Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16830.

3. Defendant is believed to own and manage a rental property located at 81 Knobs
Rd., Clearfield, Clearfield County.

4. On or about September 1, 2001, the Plaintiff entered into a verbal lease agreement
with Marilyn Shugarts and Defendant regarding the rental property at 81 Knobs Road, Clearfield,

Pennsylvania.

5. The parties agreed that the premises would be leased to Plaintiff on a month-to-

month basis. Monthly rent was fixed at $350.00 per month.



6. Defendant was co-owner with Marilyn Shugarts of the property in question and
now is believed to be sole owner of the property.

7. On April 26, 2005, Defendant filed a Landlord/Tenant Complaint in an Action for
Possession of Real Property in Magisterial District Court No. 46-3-03, alleging Plaintiff failed to
pay rent. The Complaint Form and hearing notice in LT-0000100-05 are attached hereto as
Exhibit A.

8. On the Complaint Form, Defendant listed Plaintiff’s address as Box 81,
Shawville, PA, 16873.

9. Plaintiff’s address is 81 Knobs Hill, Clearfield, PA. Plaintiff does not receive
mail at Box 81, Shawville.

10.  Magisterial District Judge records indicate service was made by posting Box 81,
Knobs Hill, Shawville.

11.  Plaintiff did not receive notice of the hearing by mail, posting or personal service.
Plaintiff at all times relevant to service resided in the premises at 81 Knobs Road.

12. On May 9, 2005, following hearing at which Plaintiff did not appear, judgment
was entered for Defendant for Possession of the Real Property and for $700.00 in rent arrears
plus costs of $110.50. A copy of the Judgment is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

13. Plaintiff did not receive notice of the judgment.

14. On or about May 22, 2005, Plaintiff received a visit from Laura Martell, daughter-
in-law of Defendant, who informed Plaintiff’s children that an eviction was pending. Plaintiff
subsequently spoke to Ms. Martell and learned, for the first time, of the eviction proceedings.

15. On May 23rd, an Order for Possession was issued, and was served on Plaintiff by a

constable on May 24", 2005. The Order for Possession directs Plaintiff to vacate the premises by



12:01 A.M. on June 6, 2005. A copy of the Order for Possession is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

16.  Plaintiff’s time for appeal of the judgment has expired, and had expired by the
time she received notice of the existence of the judgment.

17.  Plaintiff has a defense to the Action for Possession in that she did pay the rental
amounts in question.

18.  Plaintiff has a further defense in that Defendant failed to provide her with Notice
to Quit as required by law prior to filing the Action.

19.  Onor about April 4, 2005, Plaintiff and her 15-year-old son, Tyler Knepp, went to
Defendant’s place of business at Martell Glass, in order to pay the rent.

20.  Plaintiff had in the past paid rent at Defendant’s shop and such was an accepted
practice.

21.  Defendant was not present at the business at the time, but 'fyler Knepp presented a
money order in the amount of $1,000.00 (one thousand dollars) to Defendant’s employee in
charge of the shop at the time. The $1,000.00 represented payment for April and May rent, as
well as $300.00 toward June rent.

22. Due to the lack of notice of the Action for Possession, Plaintiff was denied the
opportunity to present evidence of her defenses. Plaintiff was denied due process of law.

23.  Plaintiff is likely to prevail on the merits of the underlying claim for Possession if

allowed to present her evidence.

24.  Plantiff will be immediately and irreparably harmed if Execution of the Order of

Possession is allowed to proceed.

25.  Defendant will not be harmed by a delay in the proceedings, as Defendant is not

owed rent arrears.



26.  Defendant is indigent and seeks the Court’s permission to proceed in forma
pauperis. As Plaintiff has already paid to Defendant the amounts in question, Plaintiff requests

that she not be required to post a substantial bond to proceed in the instant matter.

WHEREFORE, The Plaintiff respectfully prays this Honorable Court enter an Order:

a) Enjoining the Defendant, Leonard Martell, and his agents from execution of the Order
for Possession entered to No. LT-0000100-05, Magisterial District No. 46-3-03;

b) Requiring Plaintiff to post a nominal bond in the amount of $1.00 (one dollar);

¢) Dismissing the Tenant Complaint for Recovery of Real Property and all subsequent
Orders relating thereto;

d) Permitting the filing and service of this Motion and Complaint to proceed In Forma
Pauperis;

e) Ordering the Sheriff’s Office of Clearfield County to effect service of the Order; and

f) Awarding such other relief as the Court deems appropriate.

Respectfully Submitted:

MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICE

Nicholas M. Matash, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

2054 E. College Ave.

State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-4958

Supreme Court ID # 87916




I venify that the statements made in the within Complaint are true and correct. I
understand that false statements herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

=108 I/

Melissa Caldwell
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= enrer.  TENANT COMPLAINT
Mag. Diat. No.: )

NAME and ADDRESS
46-3-03

B4 Narme: Hon, ~ ] {M}/M 7/ W-"M

MICHAEL A. RUDELLA

£ -
N
5 - U p—d’
*o= 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD L 237/ 2 /); y
P-o.. Box 210 ’ VS.
KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0444 | DEFENDANT: .
rosonons: (814 ) 3456789 W

Amount Dat

NAME and AODRESS
r L
oY PRty ‘

Filng Gosts  §_70, 50 Hios | M
Postage g , I/ L Z-M]L 1 .
Service Costs $ T
Constable Ed. % [/ Docket No.: LT. ] 60_0%
poal P.0.J. No 208 wais ferth " Date Filed: _

------ . forth th | K2,
e prce;vailli?\ 3 prg\?ty 206 sets farth those costs recoverable by Ho20-0<

TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintiff(s)
asks judgment together with costs against you for
the possession of real property and for:

Lease is @ Residential [:] Nonresidential, :
D Damages for injury to the real property, to wit; | LJIQ&»J/L . ,.‘Q'W“)_ '
in the amount of: $ 33 E_ Xazd

D Damages for the unjust detention of the raal property in the amount of

$
[Z] Rent remaining due and unpaid on filing date in the amount of $ '
DZ] And additional rent remdining due and unpaid on hearing date . $ Zg 0.0 o
["] Attomey fees in the amount of $

THE PLAINTIFF FURTHER ALLEGES THAT:

Total; . §
1. The location and the address, it any, of the real property is: 2/ 7—?&"0&72‘:’ Q 0‘2‘4‘"/;\ i

NS A
2. The plaintiff is the landlord of that property. .
3. He leased or rented the property to you or to ; ﬂ

Lk under whom you claim.
4, @Noti(:e to quit was given In accordance with law, or
D No notice is required under the terms of the lease.

: ) . & N

) I /
5. D The term for which the property was leased or rented is fully ended, or W UH%MLV\/&
E A forfeitur?éas resulted by reas

on of a breach of thg condifions of the lease, to wit:

or,
]_Z] Rent reserved and due has, upon demand, remained unsatisfied.
6. You retain the rea| Praperty and refuss to give up its possession,
I, L{éﬂ/\dq’d M [k '/’{”/ / verify that the facts set forth in this complaint
are true and correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. This statement is made subject to the
penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code ?18 PA.C.S. § 4904) relgting to unsworp falsificatio orities.
- gnature of Plaing t
{Plaintiffs Altorney) {(Address) {Phiona)
IF YOU MAVE A DEFENSE 10 thig cemplaint you may pregent it

i you are disabled ang require a reasonable accommadation to-gain access to the Magisterial District Court and its services,
n 5:'?3839 contact the Magisterial District Court at the above address or telephone number. We are unahia th nrgyia tramanariasion 1
310A03 S

— T T O, Sid
OOONL JAMAAA TATVIAL Ao mmissar 1A . L AAAS
L I | 0007 0O
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COUNTY OF: CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-03
MOt Name: Hon.
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA
Axrss 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD
PO BOX 210
KYLERTOWN, PA
Teleprone: (814 ) 345-6789

16847-0444

MICHAERL A. RUDELLA

131 ROLLING STOME ROAD
PO BOX 210

KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0444

pBS6-8e2-£718: 4L  £T:pT dIM  SBB2-T-NNL

RECOVERY OF REAL PROPERTY
HEARING NOTICE

PLAINTIFF; NAME and ADDRESS

IMARTELL, LEONARD B
2371 MONTGOMERY RUN

CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

L -
VS.

DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS

[CALDWELL, MELISSA A T

BOX 81

SHAWVILLE, PA 16873

L

Docket No.: LT-0000100-05

Date Filed: 4/26/05

A landlord/tenant complaint has been filed against you for the recovery of possession of real property, and/or money
damages in the above captioned case. A hearing has been set in this matter for:

f ———

r_Bate: 5/09/05

Time: 10:00 AM IL

Place;: DISTRICT COURT 46-3-03
131 ROLLING STONE ROAD
PO BOX 210
KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0444

814-345-6789

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT

If you have a defense to this complaint, you may present it at the hearing.

It you have a claim against the plaintiff arising out of the occupancy of the premises, which is within the jurisdiction
of the magisterial district judge and which you intend to assert at the hearing, you must file it on a complaint form

at this office before the time set for the hearing.

IF YOU DO NOT APPEAR AT THE HEARING, A JUDGMENT FOR POSSESSION AND COSTS, AND FOR
DAMAGES AND RENT IF CLAIMED, MAY NEVERTHELESS BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU. A JUDGMENT
AGAINST YOU FOR POSSESSION MAY RESULT IN YOUR EVICTION FROM THE PREMISES.

If you are disabled and require a reasonable accommodation to gain access to the Magisterial District
Court and its services, please contact the Magisterial District Court at the above address or telephone

number. We are unable to provide transportation.

ALL, COPIES PRINTED

DATE PRINTED:

AOF:’C 31.08-05_ . 4/26/05

9:45:58 AM

‘-~ oy ‘. A A Ay Al Ay . 2l A A A B A A A™ 1 T .3
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MUNMIMIUINGYEAL TR UE FENIND TLVANIA NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD — santiee:. RESIDENTIAL LEASE
Mag. Dist. No.: ' NAME and ADDARESS
46-3-03 MARTELL, LEONARD 1
MDJ Name: Hon. 2371 MONTGOMERY RUN
MICHARYL, A. RUDELLA CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
fairess 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD L r
PO BOX 210 VS,
mm, PA DEFENDANT; NAME and ADDRESS
Tetephone: (814) 345-6789 16847-0444 | (CALDWELL, MELISSA A 1
BOx 81
SHAWVILLE, PA 16873
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA L
131 ROLLING STONE ROAD Docket No.: LT=0000100-05
PO BOX 210 Date Filed:  4/26/05
KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0444
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment:

— FOR PLAINTIFF
Judgment was entered for: (Name) _ MARTELY., LEOMARD
EI Judgment was entered against CALDWELL, MELISSA A

ina
Landlord/Tenant action in the amount of $ 810.50 on__5/09/05 (Date of Judgment)
The amount of rent per month, as established by the Magisterial District Judge, is $___ 350,00,
The total amount of the Security Deposit is $ -0
Total Amount Established by MDJ Less - Security Deposit Applied = Adjudicated Amount
Rent in Arrears $ ¥00.00 -3 080 =$ 7%'00
Physical Damages Leasehold Property g .00 —§ .00 = % .00
Damages/Unjust Detention .00—8% 00 = .00
Less Amt Due Defendant from Cross Complaint — § .00
Interest (if provided by lease) $ .00
L/T Judgment Amount $ 700.00
D Attachment Prohibited/ Judgment Costs $ 110.50
42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 Attomey Fees $ 00
[] This case dismissed without prejudice. Total Judgment $ 810.50
E Possession granted. Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $
Certified Judgment Total $
H Possession granted if money judgment iSTot satisTied by Time of eViCTion:
Possession not granted. Defendants are jointly and severally liable.

IF A PARTY WISHES TO APPEAL ONLY THE MONEY PORTION OF A JUDGMENT INVOLVING A RESIDENTIAL LEASE, THE PARTY HAS
30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT IN WHICH TO FILE A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF
COURTS OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DWVISION.

THE PARTY FILING AN APPEAL MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH THE NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE JUDGMENT

HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE

A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

T Date 77/) . Magisterial District Judge

that this is a true and correct COpy ot the record ¢ ings containing the judgment.
Date

—_— . Magisterial District Judge

p—

'_ a3 i [ P
M) ' commissinn exnirae first Monday of January 2aae

AAAAAAA




EXHIBIT C



e . 'd- . SIOINAIS TUH3T NNIJAIW : TWDN
MASIVIVIINYYC AL T UE FEININD YLVANIA

COUNTY QF;_CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-03
MDJ Name: Hon.
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA
Awrss 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD

POS6-822-018:713L TT:bT (Q3M  S@@2-I-NNL

ORDER FOR POSSESSION,
RETURN AND NOTICE

PLAINTIFF: MAME and ADDRESS

MARTELL, LEONARD
2371 MONTGOMERY RUN
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

PO BOX 210 L VS.
KYLERTOWN, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Teeprone: (814 ) 345-6789 16847-0444 | [CALDWELL, MELISSA A
BOX 81
SHAWVILLE, PA 16873
MICHARL A. RUDELLA L.
131 ROLLING STONE ROAD Docket No.: LT-0000100-05
PO BOX 210 Date Filed: 4/26/05
KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0444
RESID
Judgment Amount $ 700.00 Time Filed: 9:27aM
Costs in Original |.T Proceeding $ 116.50 Date Order Filed: 5/20/08
Costs in this Proceeding $ .00
Attorney Fees § .00
Total $ 810 .50

TO THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE: The above named plaintiff, having obtained a judgment for possession

of real property located at:

Address if any:

Requests that

Date: Plaintiff:

you issue an ORDER FOR POSSESSION for such property.

(Signature on File)

To: JAMES I, CORNMAN

ORDER FOR POSSESSION

(Sheriff or Certified Constable)

You are hereby directed to deliver
and/or address):

actual possession to plaintiff, or his agent, of r

eal property located at (Give location

5 .4

—_— 2
Date: él(.«} {25 Time: gd@k—a W&mgsﬁriﬂ District Judge
Received Date;_5"-24/- 0<™  Time:_, ¢ AAm. Byg= ena~.  Shestior Certified Constable

%’Defendant (Name):
Adult person in charge (Name):

/4

o Q) oD g Jo O YAGNTE G svea 572

~-.

1 Since none of the above found, served by posting a copy of the complaint conspicuously on the premises at

(Date):

O Order satisfied b
Amount Paid g

Distribution
To

To
To
To
To
To

& 5 P & P &

(Time):

payment of rent in arrears and costs [J Premises vacated without forcible entry and ejectment

L3 Forcible entry and ejectment (Date):

(Time):

[J Returned within five business days following delivery of

possession to plaintiff or satisfaction by payment of rent
In arrears and costs.

and fe ?srm or certified constable $
g MO 2V SN

201

ignatum-ef Shestier Cortified %&_
(Print Name and Titie!

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT TO VACATE
It you, and all the occupants of this Property not authorized by the owner to be present thereon, do not vacate thig property within ten (10) days

after the (date of service) P dayot __ ¥ onq {25, the law authorizes me to use, and | must
use, such force as may be necessary to enter upon this proparty, by the breaking’ in of any door or otherwise, and to sject you and all unauthorized
occupants. If necessary, eviction will commence on d g after 12:01 AM.

At any time before actual delivery of the real property is made in execution of the Order for Possession, the defendant may, in a case for the re-
covery of possesslon solely because of fallure to pay rent, satisfy the Order for Possession by paying to the executing officer the rent actually in

arrears and the cost of the proceedings.

Complate if judgment of possession is based solely on failura to pay rent.  Rentin Arrears §
AOPC 311808 LT

A A A - oa

Cnatg }



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MELISSA CALDWELL, :
Plaintiff . CIVIL ACTION
V. : No. 2004 -
LEONARD MARTELL, :
Defendant : IN EQUITY
ORDER

AND NOW, this _ﬂ}éﬁy of June, 2005, upon consideration of the within Motion for
Preliminary Injunction and Complaint in Equity, the Court hereby orders as follows:

1. An Ex Parte Injunction is issued upon the Defendant, Leonard Martell, ordering him
and his agents to refrain from execution of the Order of Possession entered at No. LT-0000100-
05, Magisterial District No. 46-3-03;

2. Plaintiff shall pay to the Prothonotary of Clearfield County the sum of $1.00 (one
dollar) as bond in this matter.

3. Plaintiff is permitted to proceed in this matter without the payment of any costs or fees
that may be incurred.

4. The Office of the Sheriff of Clearfield County is requested to promptly serve a
certified copy of this Order upon the Defendant, Leonard Martell.

5. A Hearing on the continuation of this Injunction and the remainder of the relief

requested will be held on the [o”\ day of /«—{(,(,LQ, , 2005, at (X' J0
‘P_.m., in Courtroom Number<>~ of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

JUN 032005 e @u—@é
OQHW — ™o
liam A Shaw 0T gy o0
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

L fen To By




Date: 06)03/2605 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas NO. 1902198
Time: 11:58 AM Receipt Page 1 of 1

Received of: Plaintiff $ 1.00

81 Knobs Road
Shawville, PA 1673
One and 00/100 pollars

Plaintiff: Melissa Caldwell vs. Leonard Martell

Case Litigant type Amount
2005-00796-CD Plaintiff
Cash bond 1.00
Total: 1.00
Balance due: 0.00
v
06(05\43/‘ '
F/sbn}uu
pC e
Payment Method: Cash william A. Shaw, Prothonotary/Clerk of Cou
Amount Tendered: 1.00
Change Returned: 0.00 By:

Clerk: BILLSHAW Deputy Clerk



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MELISSA CALDWELL : NO. 05-796-CD
V.
LEONARD MARTELL
ORDER

AND NOW, this 10" day of June, 2005, the Court being advised by Rebecca L.
Ardoline, Esquire, attorney for Plaintiff, that the United States Post Office has indicated
that it may take several weeks for a photostatic copy of the money order to be delivered, it
is the ORDER of this Court that the temporary injunction shall be and hereby continues to
be in full force and effect pending receipt by the Court of the photostatic copy of the
Money Order.

It is the further ORDER of this Court that Rebecca L. Ardoline shall provide the
Court with a status update of the photostatic copy by and no later than July 1, 2005.

BY THE COURT,

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE

ol 3 I vl i VU AT
F ! Loggﬁ Ardeliag
3%51 02005

Matash
Jilham A Shaw -
Vdiltiam A L}rgscbd.

otary/Clerk of Co
Prothonotary 237 Moa %
Rood
Cleosfreid
18 3
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<} In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

Service # 1 of 1 Services Sheriff Docket # 100526

MELISSA CALDWELL Case # 05-796-CD

VS,

LEONARD MARTELL

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW June 10, 2005 RETURNED THE WITHIN MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION;COMPLAINT;ORDER
"NOT SERVED, NOT ENOUGH TIME TO SERVE" AS TO LEONARD MARTELL, DEFENDANT.

SERVED BY: /

Return Costs

PURPOSE VENDOR CHECK # AMOUNT
SHERIFF HAWKINS OFFICE CREDIT 14.37
Jﬁl(l 13 2005
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
So Answers,

Sworn to Before me This

Day of 2005

ﬂ/

Chest rA. Ha
Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

MELISSA CALDWELL,
Plaintiff

Vs.

LEONARD MARTELL,

Defendant

¥ X K X K K K K O* F K X * X F X * ¥ X * % *

No. z2005-4s-qy)

TYPE OF CASE: Complaint in Equity

TYPE OF PLEADING: Motion for
Preliminary Injunction / Complaint

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Plaintiff,
Melissa Caldwell

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS
PARTY: Nicholas M. Matash, Esq.

SUPREME COURT NO. 87916

MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICES
2054 East College Avenue
State College, PA 16823
(814) 238 - 4958
)

| hereby certify this to be a":til'.,ze |
and atzcied ¢ e rigina

statemant 7l

JUHL 032005

at T Ve
Attest. - L
e Y

Citrc 0F Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MELISSA CALDWELL,
Plaintiff CIVIL ACTION
\A No. 2004 -
LEONARD MARTELL, .
Defendant IN EQUITY

MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION
AND COMPLAINT IN EQUITY

AND NOW, comes Melissa Caldwell by her attomeys, MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICES,
and files this Petition for injunctive relief, and in support thereof represents that:

1. Plaintiff is Melissa Caldwell, an adult individual residing at 81 Knobs Rd.,
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16830.

2. Defendant is Leonard Martell, an adult individual residing at 2371 Montgomery
Run, Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16830.

3. Defendant is believed to own and manage a rental property located at 81 Knobs
Rd., Clearfield, Clearfield County.

4. On or about September 1, 2001, the Plaintiff entered into a verbal lease agreement
with Marilyn Shugarts and Defendant regarding the rental property at 81 Knobs Road, Clearfield,
Pennsylvania.

5. The parties agreed that the premises would be leased to Plaintiff on a month-to-

month basis. Monthly rent was fixed at $350.00 per month.



6. Defendant was co-owner with Marilyn Shugarts of the property in question and
now is believed to be sole owner of the property.

7. On April 26, 2005, Defendant filed a Landlord/Tenant Complaint in an Action for
Possession of Real Property in Magisterial District Court No. 46-3-03, alleging Plaintiff failed to
pay rent. The Complaint Form and hearing notice in LT-0000100-05 are attached hereto as
Exhibit A.

8. On the Complaint Form, Defendant listed Plaintiff’s address as Box 81,
Shawville, PA, 16873.

9. Plaintiff’s address is 81 Knobs Hill, Clearfield, PA. Plaintiff does not receive
mail at Box 81, Shawville.

10.  Magisterial District Judge records indicate service was made by posting Box 81,
Knobs Hill, Shawville.

11.  Plaintiff did not receive notice of the hearing by mail, posting or personal service.
Plaintiff at all times relevant to service resided in the premises at 81 Knobs Road.

12. On May 9, 2005, following hearing at which Plaintiff did not appear, judgment
was entered for Defendant for Possession of the Real Property and for $700.00 in rent arrears
plus costs of $110.50. A copy of the Judgment is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

13.  Plaintiff did not receive notice of the judgment.

14. On or about May 22, 2005, Plaintiff received a visit from Laura Martell, daughter-
in-law of Defendant, who informed Plaintiff’s children that an eviction was pending. Plaintiff
subsequently spoke to Ms. Martell and learned, for the first time, of the eviction proceedings.

15.  OnMay 23", an Order for Possession was issued, and was served on Plaintiff by a

constable on May 24", 2005. The Order for Possession directs Plaintiff to vacate the premises by



12:01 A.M. on June 6, 2005. A copy of the Order for Possession is attached hereto as Exhibit C.

16.  Plaintiff’s time for appeal of the judgment has expired, and had expired by the
time she received notice of the existence of the judgment.

17.  Plaintiff has a defense to the Action for Possession in that she did pay the rental
amounts in question.

18.  Plaintiff has a further defense in that Defendant failed to provide her with Notice
to Quit as required by law prior to filing the Action.

19.  On or about April 4, 2005, Plaintiff and her 15-year-old son, Tyler Knepp, went to
Defendant’s place of business at Martell Glass, in order to pay the rent.

20.  Plaintiff had in the past paid rent at Defendant’s shop and such was an accepted
practice.

21.  Defendant was not present at the business at the time, but Tyler Knepp presented a
money order in the amount of $1,000.00 (one thousand dollars) to Defendant’s employee in

charge of the shop at the time. The $1,000.00 represented payment for April and May rent, as

well as $300.00 toward June rent.

22.  Due to the lack of notice of the Action for Possession, Plaintiff was denied the
opportunity to present evidence of her defenses. Plaintiff was denied due process of law.

23.  Plaintiff is likely to prevail on the merits of the underlying claim for Possession if
allowed to present her evidence.

24.  Plaintiff will be immediately and irreparably harmed if Execution of the Order of

Possession is allowed to proceed.

25.  Defendant will not be harmed by a delay in the proceedings, as Defendant is not

owed rent arrears.



26.  Defendant is indigent and seeks the Court’s permission to proceed in forma
pauperis. As Plaintiff has already paid to Defendant the amounts in question, Plaintiff requests

that she not be required to post a substantial bond to proceed in the instant matter.

WHEREFORE, The Plaintiff respectfully prays this Honorable Court enter an Order:

a) Enjoining the Defendant, Leonard Martell, and his agents from execution of the Order
for Possession entered to No. LT-0000100-05, Magisterial District No. 46-3-03;

b) Requiring Plaintiff to post a nominal bond in the amount of $1.00 (one dollar);

c¢) Dismissing the Tenant Complaint for Recovery of Real Property and all subsequent
Orders relating thereto;

d) Permitting the filing and service of this Motion and Complaint to proceed In Forma
Pauperis;

e) Ordering the Sheriff’s Office of Clearfield County to effect service of the Order; and

f) Awarding such other relief as the Court deems appropriate.

Respectfully Submitted:

MIDPENN LEGAL SERVICE

Nicholas M. Matash, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff

2054 E. College Ave.

State College, PA 16801
(814) 238-4958

Supreme Court ID # 87916




I verify that the statements made in the within Complaint are true and correct. 1
understand that false statements herein are subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904

relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

.

Al

Melissa Caldwell



EXHIBIT A
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NAME ad ADDRESS .

46"3‘03 r 7/ \ 1

D Niame: Hon, ' ) W"’“/L : ) ﬁ-ﬂl
MICHARL A. RUDELLA ‘ n
4

*n= 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD L X872
P‘O.. Box 210 VS.
KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0444 | DEFENDANT:

Yeophona: (814 ) 345- 6789 F_
T Amount Date Pad Vedass 7
Filing Costs  § 10. 50 Hile .
Postage $ ) !/ L Z"‘?L ‘?7/
Service Costs $ Y

_(r‘;otra!‘?table Ed. [ Docket Na.:

Q

_ Date Filed:
Pa.R.C.P.D.J. No. 206 sets forth those costs recoverable by '
the prevailing party.

TO THE DEFENDANT: The above named plaintifi(s)
asks judgment together with costs against you for

the possession of real property and for:

Leaseis [ X] Residential ["] Nonvesidential,
Damages for injury to the real property, to wit;

in the amount of: § 33 E' iz

D Damages for the unjust detention of the real property in the amount of

$
[Z| Rent remaining due and unpaid on filing date in the amount of $ '
m And additional rent remaining due and unpaid on hearing date . $_3§ 0.° O
[] Attomey fees in the armount of $

THE PLAINTIFF FURTHER ALLEGES THAT:

Total; §
1. The location and the address, if any, of the real property is: 2/ ZMO Q W‘/:\ - apy

2. The plaintiff is the landlord of that property. . ﬂ
3. He leased or rented the property to you or to ] A

4, ELNoti(:e to quit was given In accordance with law, or
[:] No notice Is required under the terms of the lease,

5. D The term for which the property was-feased or rented is fully ended, or W UZ«]W
|Z| A forfeiture has rfe’suned by reasan of a breaWondmons of the lease, to wit:

under whom you claim.

ozf nad (] ) . or,
IZ] Rent reserved and due has, upon demand, remained unsatisfied.
6. You retain the real property and refuss to give up its possession,
L L’zé)’l/ld.rd M e F </ / verify that the facts set forth in this complaint
are true and correct 1o the best of my knowledge, information and belief. This statement is made subject to the
penalties of Section 4904 of the Crimes Code (18 PA. C. S, § 4804) relgting to unsworg falsificatio rities.
gnature of Plaingi ‘
(Fiains Attomay) {(Address) {Phona)
IF YOU HAVE A DEFENSE 1o i

, rmmmmmwwwmﬂmmmumw&mm
Ahngmmae&mmlofmmaymhmmmmmmm
youare disabled ang require & reasonable accommodation to

'gain access g the Magisterial District Court and its services,
A Plzase contact ‘he Ma iﬁerial DiStHCt coun at tm abwegddfess of h‘enhn";ﬂ nMmhor Wa arn tosvmbaln bu wae. boae o, . e
310A-NR
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VAUV YV E AL T UF FENIND TLVANIA RECOVERY OF REAL PROPERTY
COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD . . HEARING NOTICE
Mg, Ot No.: PLAINTIFF:- NAME ang ADDRESS
46-3-03 MARTELL, LEONARD B
MDJ Nama: Hon. 2371 HO]ITGOI(!R! R“
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
fddms 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD L J
PO BOX 210 VvS.
EYLERTONN, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Toepnonc: (814 ) 345-6789 16847-0444 | (CALDWELL, MELISSA A 1
BOX 81
SHAWVILLE, PA 16873
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA L
131 ROLLING STONME ROAD _ Docket No.: LT-00006100-05
PO BOX 210 Date Filed: 4/26/05

KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0444

A landlord/ftenant complaint has been filed against you for the recovery of possession of real property, and/or money
damages in the above captioned case. A hearing has been set in this matter for:

"Eate; 5/09/05 Place: DISTRICT COURT 46-3-03
131 ROLLING STONE ROAD
PO BOX 210
It‘lme: 10:00 AM KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0444
814-345-6789
NOTICE TO DEFENDANT

if you have a defense to this complaint, you may present it at the hearing.

If you have a claim against the plaintiff arising out of the occupancy of the premises, which is within the jurisdiction
of the magisterial district judge and which you intend to assert at the hearing, you must file it on a complaint form
at this office before the time set for the hearing.

IF YOU DO NOT APPEAR AT THE HEARING, A JUDGMENT FOR POSSESSION AND COSTS, AND FOR
DAMAGES AND RENT IF CLAIMED, MAY NEVERTHELESS BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU. A JUDGMENT
AGAINST YOU FOR POSSESSION MAY RESULT IN YOUR EVICTION FROM THE PREMISES.

If you are disabled and require a reasonable accommodation to gain access to the Magisterial District
Court and its services, please contact the Magisterial District Court at the above address or telephone

number. We are unable to provide transportation.

ALL. COPIES PRINTED
DATE PRINTED: 4/26/05 9:45:58 AM

AOPC 310B-05
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?.,ummu-wv:m_m Ur FENIND TLVANIA NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT

COUNTY OF; CLEARFIELD — suunmee. RESIDENTIAL LEASE
Mag. Dist. Nou: : NAME and ADDAESS
46-3-03 'MARTELL, LEONARD B
MU Neme: Hon, 2371 MONTGOMERY RUN
MICHARL, A. RUDELLA CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
Adaces: 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD L ¥
PO BOX 210 VS.
KYLERTOWN, PA DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Teeprone: (814 ) 345-6789 16847-0444 | (CarpwELL, MELISSA A L
BOX 81
SHANVILLE, PA 16873
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA L
131 ROLLING STONE ROAD Docket No.: LT=-0000100-05
PO BOX 210 Date Filed:  4/26/05
KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0444
THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment: __FOR PLAINTIFF
Judgment was entered for: (Name) __ MARTELY., LEOMARD
Judgment was entered against __ CALDWELL, MELTSSA A ina
lZl Landlord/Tenant action in the amount of $ _810.50 on__5/09/05 (Date of Judgment)

The amount of rent per month, as established by the Magisterial District Judge,is$___ 350,00

The total amount of the Security Depositis § .00
Total Amount Established by MDJ Less - Securi Deposit Applied = Adjudicated Amount
Physical Damages Leasehold Property 2 .00 —§ .00 = g .00
Damages/Unjust Detention .00 —$ .09 < .00
Less Amt Due Defendant from Cross Complaint — § .00
Interest (if provided by lease) $ .0
L/T Judgment Amount $ 700.00
D Attachment Prohibited/ Judgment Costs $ 110.50
42 Pa.C.S. § 8127 Attomey Fees $ 00
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Total Judgment $ 810.50
IZI Possession granted. Post Judgment Credits $
Post Judgment Costs $
Certified Judgment Total %
B Possession granted if money judgment iSRGt satishied By Time y time 6F eviction.
Possession not granted. D Defendants are jointly and severally liable.

OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. THIS APPEAL WILL INCLUDE AN APPEAL OF THE MONEY JUDGMENT, IF ANY. IN
ORDER TO OBTAIN A SUPERSEDEAS, THE APPELLANT MUST DEPOSIT WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF COURTS THE LESSER OF
THREE MONTHS RENT OR THE RENT ACTUALLY IN ARREARS ON THE DATE THE APPEAL IS FILED.

IF A PARTY WISHES TO APPEAL ONLY THE MONEY PORTION OF A JUDGMENT INVOLVING A RESIDENTIAL LEASE, THE PARTY HAS
30 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF ENTRY OF JUDGMENT IN WHICH TO FAILE A NOTICE OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF
COURTS OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION.

THE PARTY FILING AN APPEAL MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH THE NOTICE OF APPEAL.
EXCEPT AS OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN THE RULES OF CIViL PROCEDURE FOR MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGES, IF THE JUDGMENT
HOLDER ELECTS TO ENTER THE JUDGMENT IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ALL FURTHER PROCESS MUST COME FROM THE COURT
OF COMMON PLEAS AND NO FURTHER PROCESS MAY BE ISSUED BY THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE .

UNLESS THE JUDGMENT IS ENTERED IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, ANYONE INTERESTED IN THE JUDGMENT MAY FILE

A REQUEST FOR ENTRY OF SATISFACTION WITH THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE IF THE JUDGMENT DEBTOR PAYS IN FULL,
SETTLES, OR OTHERWISE COMPLIES WITH THE JUDGMENT.

279 -0 Date 77/)

isterial District Judge
ce that this is a true and correct copy ings contaning the judgment.
Date » Magisterial District Judge

MV COMMIRANAN AYNIrace firat RAAnmacy Af lacd oo o o b —
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e °d
MAJIVIVIVINYYCAL 1P UE FENND TLYANIA D
COUNTY OF: CLEARFIELD ORDER FOR POSSESSION,

— .ume. RETURN AND NOTICE
Meg, Diet. No.: F: NAME and ADDRESS _
46-3-03 MARTELL, LEONARD !
MD.J Name: Hon. 2371 MONTGOMERY RUN
MICHAEL A, RUDELLA CLEARFIELD, PA 16830
fowret 131 ROLLING STONE ROAD L N
PO BOX 210 VS,
EKYLERTOWN, PA DEFENDANT; NAME and ADDRESS
Teeprone: (814 ) 345-6789 16847-0444 | CALDWELL, MELISSA A 1
BOX 81
SEAWVILLE, PA 16873
MICHAEL A. RUDELLA L
131 ROLLING STONE ROAD Docket No.: LT-0000100-05
PO BOX 210 Date Filed: 4/26/05
KYLERTOWN, PA 16847-0444
RE
Judgment Amount $ 700.00 Time Filed: 9:278M
Costs in Original L.T Proceeding $ 116.50 Date Order Filed: §/20/05
Costs in this Proceeding $ .00 :
Attomey Fees $ .00
Total $ 810.50

TO THE MAGISTERIAL DISTRICT JUDGE: The above named plaintiff, having abtained a judgment for possession
of real property located at:

Address if any:
Requests that you issue an ORDER FOR POSSESSION for such property.
Date: Plaintitf: (Signature on File)

DER FOR POSSESSION
To: JAMES I. CORMMAN OR OR PO (Sheriff or Certified Constable)

You are hereby directed to deliver actual possession to plaintiff, or his agent, of real property located at (Give location
and/or address):

— ) <) ya
Date: éz L3]S Time: — %M.Magisteria] District Judge
Received Date:_5" 2/-0.<”  Time: %, ¢ Byg= a~—— Shediffer Cerlified Constable

L . -

gDefendant (Name): N//
Adult person in charge (Name):

. . - : S“. . -
o Lacon s e 2 Lol R ol POV OE )2 YAGHTE n ot of i

L] Since none of the above found, served by posting a copy of the complaint conspicuously on the premises at
(Date): (Time):

O Order satisfied t;g payment of rent in arrears and costs [J Premises vacated without forcible entry and ejectment

Amount Paid
Distribution 0 Forcible entry and ejectment (Date):
$ To _ (Time).___

[ Retumed within five business days following delivery of
$ To possession to plaintiff or satisfaction by payment of rent
$ To in arrears and costs.
$ To and f ritf or certified canstable $

Ly WOy
$ To ign Saedfier Cortified )
$ To 43
(Print Name and Title!

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT TO VACATE
If you, and ali the occupants of this property not authorized by the owner to be present thereon, do niot vacate this property within ten (10) days
after the (date of servics)____ ¢/ day of Py €25 the law authorizes me to use, and | must
uss, such force as may be necessary to enter upon this proparty, by the breaking’ in of any door or otherwise, and to eject you and aft unauthorized
occupants. If necessary, eviction will commence on ‘el after 12:01 AM.
At any time before actual delivery of the real property is made in axecution of the Order for Possession, the defendant may, in a case for the re-

covery of possession solsly because of fallurg to pay rent, satisfy the Order for Possession by paying to the executing officer the rent actually in
arrears and the cost of the proceedings.

Comoplata if 1idnment nf noecacsing ta hammd rodal. o fofbom e o 0 e



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MELISSA CALDWELL, :
Plaintiff . CIVIL ACTION
V. : No. 2004 -
LEONARD MARTELL, :
Defendant : IN EQUITY
ORDER

AND NOW, this 3_“'”_ day of June, 2005, upon consideration of the within Motion for
Preliminary Injunction and Complaint in Equity, the Court hereby orders as follows:

1. An Ex Parte Injunction is issued upon the Defendant, Leonard Martell, ordering him
and his agents to refrain from execution of the Order of Possession entered at No. LT-0000100-
05, Magisterial District No. 46-3-03;

. 2. Plaintiff shall pay to the Prothonotary of Clearfield County the sum of $1.00 (one
dollar) as bond in this matter.

3. Plaintiff is permitted to proceed in this matter without the payment of any costs or fees
that may be incurred.

4. The Office of the Sheriff of Clearfield County is requested to promptly serve a
certified copy of this Order upon the Defendant, Leonard Martell.

5. A Hearing on the continuation of this Injunction and the remainder of the relief

requested will be held on the __ " day of S www , 2005, at _2}39

Y _m,, in Courtroom Number — of the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania.

BY THE COURT:

JUN 03 2005 f8f Pesl 5. Cherry

Attest. AT Judge

! .-W/
( Wit " )r (,ourts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
MELISSA CALDWELL : NO. 05-796-CD
V.
LEONARD MARTELL
ORDER

AND NOW, this 29" day of June, 2005, upon representation to this Court by Bob
Schmidt, United States Postal Inspector, of the invalidity of the money order and receipt
issued with regard to this matter, it is the ORDER of this Court that Plaintiff’s
Preliminary Injunction be and is hereby VACATED and the Order of Magisterial District

Judge, Michael A. Rudella, be and is hereby AFFIRMED.

BY THE COURT,

Iz 0.8 Cue

PAUL E. CHERRY,
JUDGE

FILED

JUp 307005 &

Wllllam A lShaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
L tnr xe Ogew,

1 cEas w Puiea,

\ Ay Ruokea




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

n William A. Shaw Jacld Kendrick Bonni i Amm
, e Hudson David S.
% Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Deputy Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts  Administrative Assistant Solicilors erman

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 =  Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ext. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659 = www.clearfieldco.org
September 22, 2008

Carol Fox, Treasurer
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: Escrow of Funds
Dear Carol,

Attached please find a check in the amount of $1.53 representing funds to be
escrowed as listed below.

Case # 2004-238-CD $0.53
Dennis Merrey etal
Balance of funds unclaimed after distribution by Court Order.

. Case # 2005-796-CD , $1.00
Bond of $1.00 (cash) posted by Melissa Caldwell and case was vacated
and remanded back to the District Justice.

Last known address for Melissa Caldwell:
Melissa Caldwell
81 Knobs Road
Shawville, PA 16873
Please let me know if you have any questions regarding the above..
Sincgrely,

N/

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts

cc: Lisa Rauch
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